1371 Athol Street.
negina, SaskK.
vanuary 2. 1980

« GuUrney
Architect.
vepartment of indian
"ttawa.

1€ ]iuﬂ_‘l&ii; ,.t::_-‘.j."_':r' !11'_1.".'1 .;;'l.'fC]! weble .

- —— . —

with reference to your letter of lLecember 17th last, 1 o
that the changes lios. &, 0, 7, and 8 of those suggested in mine
of the 14th; heve been approved.

negarding the additional gongs then referred to, them was
some delay in the receipt of kev. rather Leonard's requirments
and again on the part of the electrician, who was very busy
with hie retail Christmas trade..However, 1 have just received
fron Lessrs Smith Bros. % Jilson the enclosed quotation on five
extra gonge asked for, amounting to (206.00.

Father Yeonard's explanation is that these gongs are wanted
a8 s8ignale for the sisters’ exercises, to be oparated separately
from those already provided.

1 shall be glad to have your decision on this matter at your
convenience.

Jtending to you my best wishes for & happy and prosrerous

lHew Year, 1 am

': {Jl.al Oh(ﬁﬂi('ft l..ll_:l."rt.-'i.l.t

/1; K:'.'It{‘.‘."r.'ru..

L. iJEl'a'-‘EJ (0] ¢ ’
supervieing Archotect.

i @kt B

] note also that the contractors have been sadtised of the
arrroval of their estimates of ,456Z%.66 for extra rods and bDeams
in the flcor system, and of (464.50 for six ventilating units.

-

Ir‘il‘]‘ (S ¢ '11; 1 ;'i 'S, {It: -!{‘ . 'l‘,l'f\! LN | :zl;- 1i ]1" t"{-IL‘""‘-;_
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REGINA, -SASK. SASKATOON, SASK. VANCOUVER, B.C

® Smith Bros. & Wilson, Limited

GENERAL CONTRACTORS

TeELEPHONE 4883

104-5 DONANUE BLDG.

8egina, Sask., December Zlst. 1934.

Harold Dawson, Esgq.,
Supervising Architect,
REGINA, Sask.

Dear Sir, Re lLebret Indian Schoonl.

We are pleased to quote to you on five (56) additional
gongs and three (3) push buttons to take the place of six (6)
gongs called for in the original specifications. The arrange-
ment desires is as follows :- |

LOCATION. GONGS. PUSHES.
Ground Floor /2 at ends of corridor ~_{1 Principal's Office

l in Corridor near
Visitors' Room.

Basement \

Boys' Recreation Room
Corridor between kitchen
and laundry L /J 1 in Girls' Stairway

opposite Girls' Stairway ist Ploor

- -
- .

Ground

J

Chapel f
near Sewing Room |

1st Floor Eagt end of Corridor
Wesat end of Corridor
end Floor East end of Corridor

West end of Corridor

Gongs /' 3 Pushes

“q 4 .
F'I i
Ol e e e g

Total

Our price for the above gongs properly connected to
lighting circuits is Two Hundred and Six Dollars ($206.00).

Yours very truly,

General uperinéendent.

Irdian Affairs, (FG 1C, Volume 6320, file 660-5. part 4)
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. 1271 Athol Street.
negina, cask.
January Bﬁﬁ' 19380.

Re Gurney Orr Lsq.
Lrchitect.
separtment of Indian
Ottawa.

Vear l.r. Orr.

re QufAppelle Indian Residential Schocl. Lebret.

l have to thank you for your letter of Dec. 18th last

advising me that Kedeliff NO. 2. 1.X1L pressed face brick
has been approved for t he exterior of the above-named building.
As requested, 1 have advised ligssrs Smith Bros & iilson
to this effect.
sncloged please find letter from them, seeking approval of
their proposal to use Lstevan buff Selected brieck for lining

the staircase walls. I shall be glad to hear from you in this
connection at your convenience.

Your obedient Servant

b p g WSV

- —

; ?( iﬁ' e

He Dawa®n,
ouperviging Architect.

Irdian Affairs., (FG 1C, Volume ¢ 320, file 660-5, part 4)

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES

CANADA

Library and Archives Canada / Biblictheque et Archives Canada
www.colleclionscanada.ge.ca



REGINA, SASH. SASKATOON, SASK, VANCOUVER, B C

* Smith Bros. & Wilson, Limited

GENERAL CONTRACTORS

TELErHONE 4ABAD

104-8 DONAMUE BLDG

Begina, Sask., December 22nd, 1934.

H. Daweon Heq.,
Supervising Architect,
1371 Athol St.,
Regine, Sask.

Dear Sir,

Re: labret Indisan School.

In answer to your letter of December Elst
reference Brickwork, we will arrenge for the ordering
of outeide face brick as noted in your letter.

Regarding the brick for the Staircaese walls
we wish to ask for approval of ®estevan Buff Selected
for thie purpose, samplee of these brick were forwarded
to Mr. Orr on November l10th.

Yours very truly,

SMI™H BROS. & WILSON 17™D.

per
)

Goo'. Johns.
Generay;Suparintendant.

Irdian Affairs. (FQ 1C, Volume €320, file 660-5. part 4)
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Dear Mr, D"m"'"

Heplying to your letter of the 2nd with reference to the additional
gongs asked for by the iieverend Father Leonard, 1 beg to say that these

gongs cannot be authorised.

Heplying to your letter of the 34d with reference to the brick, 1
would say that the specifications provide for a buff pressed brick for the
stalr wells «nd the Estevan brick is not a pressed brick.

loups very truly,

| Gurna}' Orr.
architect for the Departament.

Haurold Lawson, Lsqe,
architect,
1374 athol Ste,
hgi.m, OAsKe

Irdian Affairs. (FQ 1C, Volume 6320, file 660-5

, part 4)
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'R, BC
REGINA, SASK SASHKATOON, SASK, VANCOUVE

® Smith Bros. & Wilson, Limited

GENERAL CONTRACTORS

TELEPHOME 4883

104-8 DONAMUE BLDG

Regina, Sask., Januery 16th, 19234.

R. Gurney Orr %sq-.,

Architect,

"he Department of [ndien Affeirs,
Ottawa, Ont.

Dear Sir.

- -

Under date of Deacember 28nd 1934 we wrote lr.
H. Daweon as followe:~

"Regarding the brick for the Staircase walls
we wish to ask for approval of 7eteven Buff
Selected for this purpose, samples of these
brick were forwarded to Mr. Orr on November
10t¢h."

In asking for approval of thie brick for the
interior steir walls we realized that they &re not mede
by the Dry Pressed method but we would congider them to
be & herd pressed clay brick. In attempting to decide
what brick to figure on for thie particular jJjob we were
influenced by the fect that no light buff brick of the
Dry Press method are made out west and any such brick
from Zaetern pointe are extremely expensive. We wers
farther influenced by the fact that you state & price of
$25.70 per M for the exterior brick for thie same job
and felt that we would not be justified in figuring on
any brick more expeneive than the exterior face brick.

We are sure that the Tetevan Buff brick will
give & well lighted and cle&n appesraence to the stalir
welle and for the reasone stated above we wish to ask
your approval of their use for this purpose.

Yours very truly,

SMITH y.:}s. & WILSON 1I7D.
per

Johnse.
General perintendent.

Irdien Affairs., (FG 1C, Volume 6320, file 660-5, part 4)
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Vear Mr., vawson,-

Replying o your Letter of the 22nd with reference to the
use of quarried tile in place of terraso in the floors of the sitchen
and scullery 1 beg to 8y that in view of the wishes of the Sister
Superior 1 would w8k you to ainuly instruct the contractors to instul

terraso [loors u«s originully specified.

Lours very truly,

e LUrney UIrr.
architect for the wepartuent.

H. Jawson, LBiye)
--rclll.t..ct,
1371 athol ©%.,
hegina, oadk.

Irdian Affairs. (FG ), file 660-5. part 4)
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«  POTTS & MILLER LIMITED

Sanitary and Heating Engineers

PHONE 23338

REGINA, Sask.,
Nov. 28/34.

Re Lebret School.
Smith Bros & Wilson Ltd.,
City.

JDear Sirse-

In clause Mo, 37 of the heating specification covering the
storage tank for the Lebret Schocl, is specified a 48" x 120" storage
tank with steam coil and manhole, and as it did not stipulate any
particular weight for the tank, we figured a standard tank with a
galvanized ccil.

Ve believe that the Department would be well advised to
install an extra heavy tank with a brass coil on thes job, as it is a
large tank and they will want it to last for same time.

Ve are therefore taking it upon ourselves to get a price on
an extra heavy tank with a brass coil and we are submitting it to you

and would ask you to place the matter before the Architect for his
consideration.

We will install an extra heavy tank with a 5/16% shell, a
7/16" convex head and a 4" concave head, and fitted with a manh ole

and a 2% brass coil, for an additional charge of ONE HUNDRED AND
FIFTY FIVE DOLLARS (8155.00).

We would also like to draw your attention to the size of the
water mains, The specification calls for a 2% main and 1t 1s to branch
into two 1" mains, one to each end of the building., We consider these
mains altogether too small for the number of fixtures that they have to

supply and we think that you should bring this matter to the attention
of the Architect also,

We would be glad to know if you have any information yet, as
to the disposal of the rainwater. It will be impossible for us to

give a specification for our soil pipe fittings until we have this
information.

Yours truly,

POTTS & MILLFR\LTD
Per'’ ’/).E"i" D) OAN—T

b —
.....u-l-'-"'"-”.

Irdian Affairs., (FG 1C, Volume 6320, file 660-5, part 4)
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. Gurney
irchitect.

Jepartment
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Jear

Iindian Residenti] ochool, lLebret.

-_ e g ————

4+

1 enclose herewith a letter from the plumbing sub-contractors,
handed to me by llessrs Smith Bros & Wilson, in which it is proposed
to substitute a heavier Nwtﬂﬂ':’tflﬂbe LEJﬂ::-ith brass steam coil
in place of what was originally estimated for, &t an additicnal cost
of -“'15;:):;:‘5.

The plumbers also express their opinion that the size of the main
water suprly pipee will not be large enough to suprly all the
fixtures shown on the plane.

'he last paragrarh of the letter aprears to be pertinent to the

ay-out of drainage and watersupply being prepared by ..r. Gow.

1t would be of ;reut assistence to all narties , in the organisa-
tion of the job, if we could have detailed information of the
intended lay-out, as soon a8 poesible before the spring work opens
UpD

The Inspection Branch of the 2askatchewan Fower Commiession ask
for a separate electrical circuit to be provided for ironiang outletis
in the laundry. lo outlets for thies purpose appear to be shown.

It will be appreciated if a comrnlete lay-out of the laundry
equipment can be supplied, including the electrical Tequifﬁents
and detail of the drainage channel leading to the drain from the
wachere.,

Another matter in connection with the laund?®y might deserve gome
attention, snd that ie the width of the dcorway through which the
machinee will have to be brought in. The plan showe & door opening
5'-0" wide. Depending on the e€ize of the machines, it may be that
g doorway 6'-0" wide will be necessary.

I shall be £lad to have your decieion on these matters at
convenience.

-

Your obedient cervant
M' T b *

H. Dewson,
qu{elvnsinr Architect.

Irdian Affairs. (FG 1C, Volume €320, file 660-

-5, part 4)
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FLEASE ADDRESS YOUR REFLY TO
THE DIRECTOR OF DOMINION WATER POWER
AND HYDROMETRIC BUREAU

DEP VENT OF THE INTERIOR ey
i - — i
‘ AWA, CANADA ' PLEASE REFER TO ONE SURIECT IN A
. - L 3

DinEcTOR, J. T. JOHNSTON, C.E., M.E.1.C.
ASST. DimECcTOR, V. MEEK, B, Sc., M.E.1.C,

LETTER, AND IN YOUR REFLY QUOTE

FiLE No

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR You
CANADA

DOMINION WATER POWER AND HYDROMETRIC BUREAU

OTTAWA, ONT.,

Jean

ttention Departmental ..rchitect

L have received your letter of the 21st instant
'1th reference to the water supply and sewapge disposal
systems for the Indian Nesidential Sehool at Lebret,

agskatchewan, and have asccordingly written to Vr., Gow

stating that re is suthorized to discuss the sewage

disposal system with Colonel lMurray, Regin: g at the
earliest possible date in order that a definite plan
2hs recommendation with estimates of

¥, = A 1= 1
furnished,

cost may be

Irdian Affairs, (FG 10, Volume € 320, file 660-5, part 4)
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J...Lq'-\..i"f,.'

F ebruary 1, 1750«

vesr Mr. Uawson,-

Referring to your letter of the 7th ultimo with reference 10
the Gu'appelle School, 1 beg to say that it will Dbe butldl‘thL}ry‘tD
have Lhe heavier water storege tans with bruss stews coll installed,
anu if you think it advisable you may arrunge to increase the sise ol
the aaln water supp.y pipes.

iith refersnce to the launary equipsent I unuerstand Loat taere is
some laundry equipment at the school thal was Unuaiaged at the tlme
of the fire, and I would be glau if you would exsmine this wachinery
at your first opportunity and edavise we &8 to its conulilon «na the
eyuipment that is aveliluble.

with reference to the water supply systew, sewage Jilsposal systien
and the drainage of the roofs, 1 huve not yet received detalled
inforaation from Wr. ve. B. Gow, of the Lominlon Water Power Branch
in sinnlipeg. in oraer to suppiy the inforaution recuired Ly th
Pll.l.l-hbﬁr if FoU WOULU uXrOp «I's WOW & +lne he miuﬂt‘ be ab.e L0 asslist JOue

lours very truly,

e Gurney 0Orr.
architect for the vepurtuent.

Harold Lawson, L8 .,
~rehlitect,
137L «thold St.,
ey Lm-., Wb e

2R e y . . 4 -~ AT, . & = .
Irdian Affairs, (FG 1C, Volume €320, file 660-¢

s part 4)
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Hm 511‘,-

1 have your letter of the £th_Lnﬁtunt with
further reference to the water supply and sewage disposal
systems at the (u'appelle Indian nesidential School, ubbret,
VaABK.

In reply 1 would ask you to advise your vistrict
Chief Bngineer in Winnipeg that it will be satisfactory to
this department to prepare the plans for the septic tank
and disposal bed in accordance with the a reeanent r-fchod
with the Director of Sanitation of the Saskatchewsn Uepariment
of Health.

Yours very truly,

Jominion Water Power Branch,
Ottawa.

Irdian Affairs. {F( 1(‘_., Volume ¢ 320, file t‘-t'rt"--r,, part 4)
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FLEASE ADDRESS YOUR REPLY TO
THE DIRECTOR OF DOMINION WATER POWER O, SR, ¥ W G e Wi

Ahqvnnnurrmc BUREAU ey

DEra MENT OF THE INTERIORN

OTTAWA, CAMADA FLEASE MEFER TO OME SURIECT IN A
LETTER, AMD IN YOUR REFLY QUOTE

FiLE No

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
CANADA v r ! )

o A

DOMINION WATER POWER AND H\’DRDME-TF!-IC EURE-AU

OTTAWA, ONT.,

Irdian Affairs. (FG 1C, Volume ¢ 120, file 0660-5, part 4)
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COPY (GO)

. GOVERNKMENT CF THE PROVINCE OF SASKATCEE

Refer to DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HIALTH
File No. S2-1-2

DIVISION OF SANITATION
HEGIHﬁ. Junuary 31’ 1935.

Mr. D B. Gow,

Dominion Jater Power Branch,
Department of the Interior,
706 Commercial Building,
Winnipeg, Manitoba.

Dear 3ir:

With reference to vour visit to thig office on the
28th instant, I wish to confirm the discussion which we had
on the matter of water supply and sewa, e disposal for the new
Indian Residential School at lLebret.

_._J__zfx___t;e r Sui)_*alf °

I understand that 1t is proposed to sink a well close
to the lake shore at a point due west of the school anda that
water will filter through from the lake into the well and be
pumped for use in the school.

There will be no direct connection from the lake to
the well and all water consumed will be subject to natural
filtration before entering, the well.

Further, the water will be continuously treated by
liquid chlorine.

It may be necessary to have & direct connection from
the lake through a separate force main for fire protection pur-
poses, but if this is provided separate pumps and supply mains
will be used and there will be no crogs connections between
the emergency supply for fire purposes and the domestic supply
for washing and consumption by the pupils and staff.

It should be pointed out that the location of this
well should be as far removed as possible from any sewage
disposal bed which is contemplated and the Department would
like to see this well located even further to the north than
the site shown on your plan, say, at a distance of at least
400 feet from the nearest point of the disposal bed.

Sewage Disposal.

m——

Two schemes were dliscussed in connection with sewage
disposal, preliminary plans for which were submitted. Scheme
(a) shows a chlorination plant at the south end of the school
building with a six inch effluent pipe discharging into the
dry ereek bed some 200 feet from the lake shore. Scheme (b)
provides for a septic tank situated immediately south of the
school with an underground aisposal bed constructed of 4 inch
field tile with no effluent pipe leading into the lake.

In both schemes the roof water and other clear water
from the school is conveyed by a 6 inech pipe to the ditech about
150 feet east of the school and discharged into the creek bed.

S0 far as this 6 inch pipe for clear water is
concerned this is satisfactory to the lepartment, provided that
at no time any waste water which is at all offensive is

]]".‘!-i N .‘11; t*ll < . {]"; !'t " ‘f._x .'l. me “:2"!‘ ii ll' { {."H_
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discharged into the creek ana that the effluent is free irom
laundry and other wastes.

Regarding Scheme (&), the proposal seems U0 ve to
retain the sewage in an underground tank and chlorinate beiore
and after retention.

The intention is to prevent any septic action in
this tank and precipitate the solids, the latter being removed
from the tank at frequent intervals, the chlorinated effluent
being discharged into the lake.

The Department is of the opinion that the quantity

f shlorine necessary to treat raw sewage in this manner would
be very excessive, in fact it is doubtiul 11 tThe school auth-
orities would be prepared to maintain the dose required; the
effluent would be unsatisfactory and would not be suitable for
discharge as proposed. Even if sufficient chlorine were used
the effluent might be discharged into a river which had a Vvery
large volume of flow but it would not avoic a nulsance in a
quiescent lake.

Regarding Scheme (b), the writer expressed the
opinion to you when I met you at the site ol the school last
fall that an underground disposal bed would not prove satis-
factory under the special circumstances at Lebret and 1 wish
to repeat that view and place it on record. <vhe level of the
disposal bed, will, of necessity, be Just about the level of
the lake water and consequently there can be little or no
drainagse of the effluent into the grouna below the bed. I1
the ground above the tiles 1s prepared artificially with sand
or ¢ravel it will undoubtedly absorb a certain amount 01 wasie

' id but this will gradually become water-logged and al though
ay be a limited amount of evaporation and latera
stion it will only be a matter of time until the bed becomes
ympletely saturated and the licuid finds its way to tne suriace
and overflows into the lake.

;'JL-[_T:F&T”'IIL..L:_-‘ tlili.-; viﬂw iq 11y i " ‘ our ld'{_'.L,.:- rLment
you feel that at least an experiment should be made Lo see L 1
this disposal bed will not functio: efficientlye.

i

&

I am directed to say that this Department has no
objection to the cisposal bed in itsell and if there is no
effluent discharszed into the lake we will be quit '
but if at any time it is found thal ] ‘ ;
logged and that the effluent 1s reaci
iirect channel the Department will ‘
be temporarily pumped from the septlic Tanl
to some approved point of disposal on the .
filtration immediately installed as originally
this Department.

,-'{E‘J:_'u:'ui[l.‘ the f..LB.EJiLfI'l of the ._,:;_‘.JLJ'.:
jetails were discussed with you and I understand
guggestions made will be incorporated 1in the fin
are submitted for the approval of the Minister of
before construction work starts.

Eru- ur's tm 1_1;-’ ’

(:i 'l;.li J It'l }:- Itu:':[‘:f_j:)r'
yilrector :
Division of

Irdien Affairs, (FG 1C, Volume €320, file 660-5. nar )

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES

CANADA

Library and Archives Canada / Biblisthéque et Archives Canada
www.collectionscanada.ge.ca



Minister's Office

MEMORANDUM

Fabruary 4, 1930.

re lLeabBret School =
KEleoctrical Installation

and rixtures.

Ayer & Tibbits, Regina, were
a parently about $51.00 higher than the lowest
tenderer and the contract was awarded to the
Sun Electrice.

The following is quoted from
& letter in this comnection =

"Aver and Tibbits advise that
the contractor was advised to estimute an
amount of $1600.00 to provide for electrical
fixtures. The opinion offered by Ayer and
Tibbits is that it is not necessary for the
fixtures to be purchased from the Sun HElectric.
They claim that the Govermment could obtain
these through any other source and the Dun
Blectric would do the installation. Ayer and
Pibbits' idea is that they might be given the
order for the fixtures, which they would supply
for the amount memntioned, namely, $1500.00."

#ill you please furnish the
Minister with a report covering the matter.

George Buskard
Private Secretary.
':Jert . P

— =

Irdian Affairs, (FG 1C, Volume 6320, file 660-5, part 4)
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Replying % your semorsnius of the 4ith with
eleotriosl instullation and fixtures «t the new
Bﬂ“ﬂull hu utl‘.ﬂ. M.,l h‘“
work 1s included in the specificutions «nd the
Saith Rros. and "ilsom of Hegine.

The speaificstions set sside « lump sum to
eleotricsl fixtures, sane to be chosen ly the
installed by the Contractors.

it will be late next smumser before tie elesctriesl fixtures will
be required, and at thet time prices will be obtained from various
firms for the fixtures and the Comtriotors instrueted to pluce the
order with the firm most satisfectory %0 the Depurtaent.

- From the first puregreph of your semorendus it would “ppear thet
Smith Bros. and Wilsom wre arrvanging with tho Sun Eleetris to de
the elestric wiring im the building,

y 1C, Volume €320, file 660-5, part 4)
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1371 Athol Street.

\ legina, vask.
February 9 1930.

R.Gurney Orr Lsq.

» " P 4 "
Department of Indian aAllalIS.
Ottawa.

==

Dear liir. Orr,

re Water Supply and Drainage
cu'Appelle Indian 8chcol, ]

ror your letter c¢f the 1let. inst:

gstorage tank with brass steam coill
and have nctiTied thrhe contracticre tc

ebret 1 will, as requested trrf(*.fr;lfiifﬂ']Ii{f“
machinery, and send on the in crmaticn

'y, D.B.Gew at Winnipeg, in accordance
te cbtain what information 18 available,
in making un hie crder for cast ircn

! : lumber
fittines. He dcubt he will bDe sble to furnish material

L . - 4-
nagistance in the matter.

Your obedient Servant

;)zc. Zﬁfl"“*&liQ

d« Dawson
Supervising Architect.

Irdian Affairs., (FG 1C, Volume 6320, file 660-5, part 4)
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REGINA, SASK, SASHKATOON, SASK. VANCOUVER, B.C

- Smith Bros. & Wilson, Limited

GENERAL CONTRACTORS

TELEPHONE 4BB)

104-5 DONAMUE BLDG

Regina, Sask., . Feb, 7th, 1935.

Harold Dawson, Esq..
sSupervising Architect,
1371 Athol Street,
REGI NA, Sask.

Dear Sir, Re lLebret Indian Sechool.

In answer to your letter of Feb. 2nd 1935 regarding
Rail to Main Stairs. We have taken this matter up with the
sub-contractors for the metal work and they suggest that a
steel plate would have to be flanged for stiffness and would
be nolsy if kicked or struck; would be hard to fix at top or
bottom edges; and they suggest & plain balustrade of 4" square
balus ters at 6" centres with channel top and bottom; the top
channel fixed to 2" Pipe Handreil and the bottom rail standing
free between posts.

The Dominion Bronze & Iron Ltd. point out that the
cost would be just as great for the steel plate as for this
plain type of telustrade and we quote you the sum of Two Hun-
dred and Pifty-two Dollars ($252.00) to supply and erect and
paint the necessary balustrade as outlined above, for the two
mein stairs.

Should steel plates be required, the total cost
would be the same figure.

Yours very truly,

SMITH BROS., & WILSON, 1LTD.,
per f’f%)

General Superintendent.
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1371 Athol

‘.. Fepgina, o8askK.

F. Gurney Orr <8Q.
\rehitect. gL
jepartment of Indian AL "AlYSe.

ttawa.

. 5 T - . 4 Ly
u' A PGL]B Indian o¢nhl fj_L Lebret, <S88K.

i — — e o —
- —

e ——— e e

vi4th further reference to the iron railing on ?he ma%i 3

stairs, 1 am in receipt of the epiéesed letter from the Contract-

» ] ymith Bros &« 4 . '
e “?i?;? ;L;EESOEEZ diééiiZ?nn with them and a representative
of the';cminian Bronze and lron C?@pany, 1 believe tEaE the;;me
guggestion for the use of a rlgin 1£qup31$§trad?ndgai{ves rk“
consideration; and that the price of y252 for this exira WOTX,
including erection and painting, is reasonable.

Your obedient Servant

h,;ZT J*Auuy«rqu_

T: I DEIKJS on 0
supervising Architect,
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Uear lr. Dawson,-

Replying to your letter of the 9th instent, with
further referesnce to the irom reiling in the sain stairs of the
new (u'Appelle Behool, you say instruet the contractors to use
the plain irom bulusters &8 outiined im their letter to you
of February Tthe

Re Gurney Orre
Architect for the lepurtment.
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® EMPIRE BRASS MEG. CO. LiriTeD

PLUMBERS ane STEAMFITTERS
BRASS GOODS

D T OoREORAT IOM vyl BH

[ e lerHaeis oy - : R e
Y k. PLUMBING ANMD

o P . f r E , i ’
W T AR HEATING

SUPPLIES

OF ALL HINDS

CABLE ADDRESS 3 u'll .
e -. THE MOS5 - T
EMP'HE- nEAss ¥ -

WESTERMN UNI = oD

BRANCH WARCHODUSES

TORONTO -WINNIPEG -VANCOUVER

PLEASE MARK REMBLY

DEP'Y . le

YOUR nEFEnFmtﬁ \ J
: February 9th, 1935,

Gentlemen: -

Ve are advised by our representative

in Saskatehewan, that your devrartment are consider-

ing the instali.ation of & Vater Softener in the

Reasjidential School at Lebret, Saek, also, that
are unier way for 2 Hospital at St. Capelle,

rlans

which rlenswill a2lso include s VYater Softener.

Will you kindly advise, if our inform-

aetion i8s ¢ rrect and if so, may we have the orpor-

tunity of cuoting on these Water Jofteners,
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Feb. 13, 1935.
bm Sir""‘

Replying to your letter of the 7th with referceunce tw
the installation of & water softener in the Indlan Residential
School under comstruction at Lebret, and propesed hospital at Fort
Gu'appelle, L beg to say that Mr. v. B. Gow, Lngineer of the
UVominion Water Fower Dranch st wimnipeg, is preparing the pluns
for tomis work for this Depurtaent.

You should therefore communicate with him.

Lours very truly,

)

/ /’
ﬂ/é -r-. 11
._/-'// 4'
tapire

Bruse .-f;_,- CQ-,
mman,tmt-
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DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
CANADA

OFFICE OF THE

DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT GENERAL
OTTAW A

Memor inaums

Mr., puskardse

rneplying to your memorandum of the 4th with reference to the
electrical installation and fixtures at the new u'appelle Ilndian
fesidential oSchool at Lebret, Sask., 1 beg to suy that all electrical
work is includea in the specifications and the contract awarded to
omith Bros. and wilson of heginsa.

|

The specificuations set aside a lump sum to comger the cost of |
electrical fixtures, same to be chosen by the department and ?
installed by the Contractors. w—

lt will be late next summer before the electrical {fixtures will

e

auired, and at that time prices will be obtalned from various

s s i g g, el e i Y by gl g™ J'-'Hif!'-t.f -~

for the fixtures and the Contructors instructed to pluce theé
with the {irm most satisfactory tc the Uepartment.

From the first paragraph of your memoruandum it would appear that
-

omitn Bros. ana wils re arranging with the cun klectric to do
the electric wiring i} ne bullding.

= ' / oy 27
2 Lot LA AA S
POt /RS P2

e 5 % = o — —— ¥ T 9
veputy ouperintendent Gen

DR MoGILL3s Feby 84,1935
Kindly see that Ayer Tibbits,
are glven an opportunity to quote
fixtures, when required. -BOM,

Feorre Suskard

ve :_;ﬂ‘.{_'.j["*‘-ii_rr*"’ e r
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MMS /COPY .

File No. 27715«M.
Ref. 135768 W.

pepartment of the Interior
canada

Dominion Water Power and Hydrometric Bureau

Winnipeg, Man.,
February 16, 1930.

Sir:

T am enclosing herewith statement of
disbursements made in connection with the Qu'Appelle
Indian Residential School at Lebret, Saskatchewan,
and chargeable to the Department of Indian Affairs.

This statement shows expenditures of
$45.80 covering the cost of a trip made by the wrifter
to Regina to take up with the Department of Health of
the Province of Sasketchewan matters pertaining to
the Lebret School. It.also covers two items covering
the cost of blue printing plens made in connection
with the lLebret School.

I would ask thet this account be passed
on to the Department of Indian Affairs.

Your obedient servant,
(Sgd'] Di Blr G‘OW,

Acting District Chief Engineer,

J. T, Johnston, Esq.,
Director,

pominion Water Power and
Hydrometric Bureau,
Ottawa, Ontario.
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Dimecton, J. T. JOHMNSTON, C.E,, M.E.I.C.

PLEASE ADDRESS YOUR REPLY TO
AssT. DiIRECTOR, V. MEEK, B. SC., M.E.1.C,

THE DIRECTOR OF DOMINION WATER POWER

AND HYDROMETRIC BUREAU

.1 ’
o Y S THE Srrnen » = ( PLEASE REFER TD ONE SUBJECT IN A
Pl ; ] LETTER, AND IN YOUR REFLY QUOTE

PW:MMS. s . 40782-W.

PEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
> CANADA

A, CANADA

OoTTawa, OnT.. February 1l9th, 1935,

Enclosed in duplicate is an account
received from Mr. D.B.GOow, our engineer at Winnipeg,
covering expenses incurred during the month of
January on work for your department at the Qut' Appelle
Indian Residential School at Lebret, Saskatchewan.

For your information, & copy of Mr. Gow's
letter which accompanied these accounts is enclosed,

Provided this account meets with your
approval, will you please arrange for the issue of
& cheque in Mr. Gow's favour for $45.80 and forward
it to me for delivery.

Your obedient servant,

\) . W{‘-—

J. T. Johnston,
TN Director.

A. F, MacKkenzie, Esqe.,
Secretary,

Department of Indien Affairs,
Ottawa, Ontario.
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Dcpnr—rmgnr of the Interior. Carnnds.,
Dominion WaTerR Power & HyomomeETmICc Bumeavu

(8]
INDIAN RESIDENTIAL SCHOOL _

o u § LEBRET. sasx. , .o
B8 e
T 3 DETAILS orfr PIPING

- I'L'_:’_"""""" FOR

| “jj’; WATER SUPPLY SUCTION MAIN ;
o, (RO, AND
| el PUMP HOUSE ADDITION DRAINAGE
. ool Scale. 16" 1.

| ;._—-!": ;-- == - TSR SRR e i
T YWINNIPES
) o ; 'Fep. 1938,

e 52 Z_ ilcdeesiog LAV TN SREIF RUNNSRRRILL A Rl LSS 114 g} o

J " Swelrom J‘n-:ﬂ L
A goapd PROFILE

55X grace /v Way - PREPARED FOR DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS |
ad el o WATER SUPPLY — SUCTION MAIN

PUMP HQUSE
ADDITION

| F/rE o olD SENLOING
P I R

L waATER SuPPLyY g 3 sUuGTIQN MAn_
R et T, o it ik Lrd

L - it 1 g*f

7
%t f’ ,'-_1
) Z A
ﬁ t z

S 0 R O N AR




Launony Iﬂi] FLoom _

Ppe for Chlborinaler Hose
Ao Moame FToer

— B From sl sy

ppmp Aravpn Meer

Yertical Mpe

.-‘

PUMP HOUSE

ADDITION
LAUNDRY

b

P

P o e e g At ]
Ffanl;? ’

D@y .f

R-1v
X ‘.,t;‘
i
i

3 _ _f.ﬂ O TR R TR RN

WATER SUPPLY

7 Chlarsnalor Hase
Hﬁt W?ﬁ\g\ﬂuﬂ

Koar Orainage

"6X Crave s oih,

OIS TN T EE T TR SR TSN

aechhon h Tile pyae

o

N N
i ﬂ_
_ 2\
\ 33
b 3 m
b L 1] ./H
§ Q-
\ R
LV
X 3y
! N\ mﬂ
i e
1 s U
_ \
q.
_ .ﬂ_lxu_.;l Ku_ AIL, P W Y VL TR AR AR N AEARNARR R SRR RS, FF/W
% b
. |
Wy _ _
A .N..lwuﬂu ﬁluuulfmwhg.,n{l ll...“.x 5 ok
rlllln T Ty abemag — edig | PITED 9
i L
_ q
h J
N
_ 3
¥ N
i
L - .
I

e}
bl
=
15

Archives Canada ¢ Bibbothéque et Archives Cal
3




S7T710-M

February 21, 1930.

Sir:

Encloused you will please find in duplicate a
blue print showing the detuils of the proposed piping
for the water supply suction main and also the pipes and
drains for the pump house addition, also outside atorm
water pipe connegtion and the outslide aewer connection for

the gu'Appelle Indian Residential 4School at Lebret,
Saskatochewan.

The general plan shows the addition authorigzed
to the school to house the pumping plant and auxiliary
eouipment required in connection with the water gupplye
The plan also shows the proposed location of the 3" suection
mein water supply pipe line from the pump house addlition to
the westerly limits of the school building. There is also
shown the location of the proposed floor drain connection
between the floor drain in the pump house addition and the
floor drain as shown on the general school plans in the
voiler room. 'This drain is necessary to provide dralnage
for flushing the pump house floor and also Lo ocare for waste
srom the water softener which it is proposed to install.
/¢ have shown the proposed loocation of a 2" cast iron pipe
leading from the chlorinator to 1its connection with the storm
water drain at the south portion of the laundry. 7The rubber
tubing to carry the waste from the chlorinator will be passed
through this 2" pipe as it is essential that the chlorine
solution does not come in contact with any metal pipinge.
The blue print alsc shows the proposed drains outside of the
building to connect between the sewerage pipe in the school
andi the septie tank and also between the storm water pipe 1in
the school and the outlet towards the creek.

This blue print also shows & profile oi the water
gupply suction main from the pump room to & point beyond the
westerly boundary of the school buildinge It will Dbe
observed that it has been necessary to keep this main at
least seven feet underground to prevent troutble from frost.
inother section shows the 2" pipe for the chlorinator hogse
from the point vhere it leaves tLhe chlorinator to its ‘
Junetion with the roof dralnage pipe at the southerly slde
of the laundry portion of the bullding. This section shows
the pipe with reference to the floor of the boiler room and
laundry room flooX.

je have recently had correspondence with Mr, He
Dawson, Supervising Architect, Lebret School, with reference
to the location of the outlet drains as they leave the school
bullding. Under date of February 16th, kre. lLawson intimates
thaet the preaont intention with regard T0 sewage Cisposal

deo T Johngton, huh-.
Director,

pominion Jeter Power and
| metsrig Buresu,

a8, Ontario.
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